
Page 1 to 31

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022561-2023 

Contract

The Provision of Associate Trainers

Glasgow Kelvin College

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-022561
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03ecae  
Published 3 August 2023, 10:37am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Glasgow Kelvin College

123 Flemington St glasgow

Glasgow

G21 4TD

Contact

Alice Ng

Email

ang@glasgowkelvin.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 1416305000

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022561-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022561-2023
mailto:ang@glasgowkelvin.ac.uk


Page 2 to 31

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM82 - Glasgow City

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.glasgowkelvin.ac.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA2236
2

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://www.glasgowkelvin.ac.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA22362
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA22362


Page 3 to 31

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

The Provision of Associate Trainers

Reference number

CS-GKC0055

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80500000 - Training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Glasgow Kelvin College is seeking Training Providers who are able to provide specific
Associate Trainer services to the College on a call-off basis subject to the demand of
GKC clients. Trainers are expected to have relevant qualifications to deliver the courses
they bid for.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £420 / Highest offer: £5,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Leadership, Management, Business Skills

Lot No

1



Page 4 to 31

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80500000 - Training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Associate Trainer Lot 1 Leadership, Management, Business Skills

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Computing & IT

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80500000 - Training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 5 to 31

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Associate Trainers Lot 2 Computing & IT

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Health & Safety

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80500000 - Training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Associate Trainers Lot 3 Health & Safety

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 6 to 31

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Associate Trainers Lot 4 Health & Social Care

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80500000 - Training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Associate Trainers Lot 4 Health & Social Care

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 7 to 31

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Construction

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80500000 - Training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Associate Trainer Courses Lot 5 Construction

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 31

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 022-190170

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Leadership, Management, Business Skills

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 April 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:190170-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 9 to 31

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Supportive Solutions Ltd

22 Bonnymuir Crescent

Bonnybridge

FK4 1GD

Telephone

+44 7712669373

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Elite Training and Consultancy (Scotland) Ltd

144 West Regent Street

Glasgow



Page 10 to 31

G2 2RQ

Telephone

+44 1412222227

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Power Within Training & Development Ltd

Eurocentral, Maxim 1, , 2 Parklands Way

Motherwell

ML1 4WR

Telephone

+44 7479010355

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 11 to 31

Digital Bricks Learning Ltd

5/10 Dean Bank Lane

Edinburgh

EH3 5BS

Telephone

+44 7976986946

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Blue Ptarmigan

119 Avalon Gardens

Linlithgow

EH49 7PL

Telephone

+44 7720699869

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland



Page 12 to 31

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Enlighten Training Ltd incorporating South Beach Holdings

Marathon House, Olympic Business Park , Drybridge Road

Dundonald

KA2 9BE

Telephone

+44 1563852220

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Total Management Training Ltd

58 Calderwood Road

Glasgow

G73 3HE

Telephone

+44 7780973351

Country



Page 13 to 31

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM95 - South Lanarkshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pitman Training Scotland

4 Queen Street

Edinburgh

EH2 1JE

Telephone

+44 1315565650

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £420 / Highest offer: £595 taken into consideration



Page 14 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Computing & IT

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 May 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pitman Training Scotland

4 Queen Street

Edinburgh

EH2 1JE

Telephone



Page 15 to 31

+44 1315565650

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Elite Training and Consultancy (Scotland) Ltd

144 West Regent Street

Glasgow

G2 2RQ

Telephone

+44 1412222227

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Digital Bricks Learning Ltd

5/10 Dean Bank Lane



Page 16 to 31

Edinburgh

EH3 5BS

Telephone

+44 7976986946

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £495 / Highest offer: £1,688 taken into consideration



Page 17 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Health & Safety

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 April 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Synergy Training Services Ltd

69, Harlequin Court

Hamilton

ML3 8SW

Telephone



Page 18 to 31

+44 7591445450

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sibbald Training

Shona's Way,

Blackridge

EH48 3BN

Telephone

+44 7841780972

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM78 - West Lothian

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Enlighten Training Ltd incorporating South Beach Holdings

Marathon House, Olympic Business Park , Drybridge Road



Page 19 to 31

Dundonald

KA2 9BE

Telephone

+44 1563852220

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Supportive Solutions Ltd

22 Bonnymuir Crescent

Bonnybridge

FK4 1GD

Telephone

+44 7712669373

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 20 to 31

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sibbald Training

Shona's Way

Blackridge

EH48 3BN

Telephone

+44 1501750843

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM78 - West Lothian

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

STS Group Limited

Unit 9, Epoch Centre, Falkirk Road

Grangemouth

FK38WW

Telephone

+44 1324227575

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 21 to 31

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tigers Ltd

Office 33, Floor 3, Hydepark Business Centre, 60 Mollinsburn Street,

Glasgow,

G21 4SF

Telephone

+44 1417715200

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Care Learning & Development

2/3 63 Kilnside Road

Paisley

PA1 1RP

Telephone

+44 7376378301



Page 22 to 31

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM8 - West Central Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

VERG Ltd

Suite 3.9 Dalziel Building, 7 Scott Street

Motherwell

ML1 1PN

Telephone

+44 1698743063

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM8 - West Central Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £250 / Highest offer: £470 taken into consideration



Page 23 to 31

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Associate Trainers Lot 4 Health & Social Care

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 April 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Care Learning & Development

2/3 63 Kilnside Road

Paisley

PA1 1RP

Telephone



Page 24 to 31

+44 7376378301

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM8 - West Central Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Supportive Solutions Ltd

22 Bonnymuir Crescent

Bonnybridge

FK4 1GD

Telephone

+44 7712669373

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM76 - Falkirk

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Digital Bricks Learning Ltd

5/10 Dean Bank Lane



Page 25 to 31

Edinburgh

EH3 5BS

Telephone

+44 7976986946

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Enlighten Training Ltd incorporating South Beach Holdings

Marathon House, Olympic Business Park , Drybridge Road

Dundonald

KA2 9BE

Telephone

+44 1563852220

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 26 to 31

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Synergie Training Limited

Darach House, Stoneyfield Business Park

Inverness

IV2 7PA

Telephone

+44 1463227580

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Power Within Training & Development Ltd

Eurocentral, Maxim 1, , 2 Parklands Way

Motherwell

ML1 4WR

Telephone

+44 7479010355

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 27 to 31

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Verg Ltd

Suite 3.9, 7 Scott Street

Motherwell

ML1 1PN

Telephone

+44 7903113505

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM84 - North Lanarkshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ARC Scotland

Unit 12, Hardengreen Business Centre, Eskbank, Dalkeith

Dalkeith

EH22 3NX

Telephone

+44 1316634444



Page 28 to 31

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £325 / Highest offer: £420 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

5

Title

Construction

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 April 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 10 



Page 29 to 31

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sibbald Training

Shona's Way,

Blackridge

EH48 3BN

Telephone

+44 7841780972

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM78 - West Lothian

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tigers Ltd

Office 33, Floor 3, Hydepark Business Centre, 60 Mollinsburn Street,

Glasgow,

G21 4SF

Telephone

+44 1417715200

Country



Page 30 to 31

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

STS Group Limited

Unit 9, Epoch Centre, Falkirk Road

Grangemouth

FK38WW

Telephone

+44 1324227575

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £595 / Highest offer: £635 taken into consideration

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information



Page 31 to 31

(SC Ref:740557)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Glasgow Sheriff Court

21 St Andrews St

City of Glasgow

G1 5PW

Email

glasgow@scotcourts.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

As above

Glasgow

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

as above

Glasgow

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:glasgow@scotcourts.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-08-26T09:25:06+0100
	TCPDF




